ACT 113

H.B. NO. 2050

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Disposal of Impounded Vessels. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 266-27, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (e) to read as follows:

"(e) Any unauthorized vessel impounded under this section, which remains unclaimed by the person entitled to possession, the registered owner, or a lien holder

1

ACT 113

for more than thirty days, may be sold by the department at public auction. Where no bid is received, the vessel may be sold by negotiation, disposed of as junk, or donated to any governmental agency."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 8, 1995.)

Ì